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TABLE II.B.—FERS PRESENT VALUE
FACTORS FOR AGES 40 THROUGH 61

[Applicable to annuity payable when annuity is
increased by cost of living adjustments be-
fore age 62 following an election under 5
U.S.C. 8416(b), 8416 (c), 8417(b), or 8420a,
or under section 1043 of Public Law 104—
106]

Present
value
factor

2491
245.8
242.5
239.0
235.4
231.8
227.9
223.9
219.8
215.5
211.7
208.3
204.7
201.1
197.3
193.5
189.5
185.4
181.2
176.9
172.6
168.2

TABLE I[I.—FERS PRESENT VALUE
FACTORS FOR AGES AT CALCULA-
TION BELOW 40

[Applicable to annuity payable following an
election under section 1043 of Public Law
104-106]

Present
value
of a
monthly
annuity

Age at calculation

293.2
291.6
289.9
288.1
286.2
284.3
282.4
280.3
278.2
276.0
273.8
271.4
269.6
268.8
267.8
266.0
264.0
262.1
260.0
257.8
255.7
253.4
251.0

Kay Coles James,

Director.

[FR Doc. 04—19638 Filed 8—27-04; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 6325-38-P

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE
COMMISSION

Submission for OMB Review;
Comment Request

Upon Written Request, Copies Available
From: Securities and Exchange
Commission, Office of Filings and
Information Services, Washington, DC
20549

Extension:

Rule 15a—4; SEC File No. 270-7; OMB
Control No. 3235-0010

Notice is hereby given that, pursuant
to the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995
(44 U.S.C. 3501 et seq.), the Securities
and Exchange Commission
(“Commission”’) has submitted to the
Office of Management and Budget a
request for extension of the previously
approved collection of information
discussed below.

Rule 15a—4 (17 CFR 240.15a—4) under
the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (the
“Exchange Act”) permits a natural
person member of a securities exchange
who terminates his or her association
with a registered broker-dealer to
continue to transact business on the
exchange while the Commission
reviews his or her application for
registration as a broker-dealer if the
exchange files a statement indicating
that there does not appear to be any
ground for disapproving the application.
The total annual burden imposed by
Rule 15a—4 is approximately 106 hours,
based on approximately 25 responses
(25 Respondents x 1 Response/
Respondent), each requiring
approximately 4.23 hours to complete.

The Commission uses the information
disclosed by applicants in Form BD: (1)
To determine whether the applicant
meets the standards for registration set
forth in the provisions of the Exchange
Act; (2) to develop a central information
resource where members of the public
may obtain relevant, up-to-date
information about broker-dealers,
municipal securities dealers and
government securities broker-dealers,
and where the Commission, other
regulators and SROs may obtain
information for investigatory purposes
in connection with securities litigation;
and (3) to develop statistical
information about broker-dealers,
municipal securities dealers and
government securities broker-dealers.
Without the information disclosed in

Form BD, the Commission could not
effectively implement policy objectives
of the Exchange Act with respect to its
investor protection function.

The statement submitted by the
exchange assures the Commission that
the applicant, in the opinion of the
exchange, is qualified to transact
business on the exchange during the
time that the applications are reviewed.

Completing and filing Form BD is
mandatory in order for a natural person
member of a securities exchange who
terminates his or her association with a
registered broker-dealer to obtain the 45-
day extension under Rule 15a—4.
Compliance with Rule 15a—4 does not
involve the collection of confidential
information. Please note that an agency
may not conduct or sponsor, and a
person is not required to respond to, a
collection of information unless it
displays a currently valid control
number.

General comments regarding the
above information should be directed to
the following persons: (a) Desk Officer
for the Securities and Exchange
Commission by sending an e-mail to:
David_Rostker@omb.eop.gov, and (b) R.
Corey Booth, Director/Chief Information
Officer, Office of Information
Technology, Securities and Exchange
Commission, 450 Fifth Street, NW.,
Washington, DC 20549. Comments must
be submitted to OMB within 30 days of
this notice.

August 23, 2004.
Jill M. Peterson,
Assistant Secretary.
[FR Doc. E4-1966 Filed 8—27—04; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 8010-01-P

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE
COMMISSION

Submission for OMB Review;
Comment Request

Upon Written Request, Copies Available
From: Securities and Exchange
Commission, Office of Filings and
Information Services, Washington, DC
20549

Extension:

Form BD/Rule 15b1-1; SEC File No. 270—
19; OMB Control No. 3235-0012

Notice is hereby given that, pursuant
to the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995
(44 U.S.C. 3501 et seq.), the Securities
and Exchange Commission
(“Commission”’) has submitted to the
Office of Management and Budget a
request for extension of the previously
approved collection of information
discussed below.



		Superintendent of Documents
	2010-07-19T04:08:44-0400
	US GPO, Washington, DC 20401
	Superintendent of Documents
	GPO attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by GPO




