# TABLE II.B.—FERS PRESENT VALUE FACTORS FOR AGES 40 THROUGH 61

[Applicable to annuity payable when annuity is increased by cost of living adjustments before age 62 following an election under 5 U.S.C. 8416(b), 8416 (c), 8417(b), or 8420a, or under section 1043 of Public Law 104-106]

Age	Present value factor
40	249.1
41	245.8
42	242.5
43	239.0
44	235.4
45	231.8
46	227.9
47	223.9
48	219.8
49	215.5
50	211.7
51	208.3
52	204.7
53	201.1
54	197.3
55	193.5
56	189.5
57	185.4
58	181.2
59	176.9
60	172.6
61	168.2

### TABLE III.—FERS PRESENT VALUE FACTORS FOR AGES AT CALCULA-TION BELOW 40

[Applicable to annuity payable following an election under section 1043 of Public Law 104–106]

18   291.6     19   289.9     20   288.1     21   286.2     22   284.3     23   282.4     24   280.3     25   278.2     26   276.0     27   273.8     29   269.6     30   268.8     31   267.8     32   266.0     33   264.0     34   262.1     35   260.0     36   257.8     37   255.7     38   253.4		
18   291.6     19   289.9     20   288.1     21   286.2     22   284.3     23   282.4     24   280.3     25   278.2     26   276.0     27   273.8     29   269.6     30   268.8     31   267.8     32   266.0     33   264.0     34   262.1     35   260.0     36   257.8     37   255.7     38   253.4	Age at calculation	value of a monthly
19   289.9     20   288.1     21   286.2     22   284.3     23   282.4     24   280.3     25   278.2     26   276.0     27   273.8     29   269.6     30   268.8     31   267.8     32   266.0     33   264.0     34   262.1     35   260.0     36   257.8     37   255.7     38   253.4	17	293.2
20   288.1     21   286.2     22   284.3     23   282.4     24   280.3     25   278.2     26   276.0     27   273.8     29   269.6     30   268.8     31   267.8     32   266.0     33   264.0     34   262.1     35   260.0     36   257.8     37   255.7     38   253.4	18	291.6
21   286.2     22   284.3     23   282.4     24   280.3     25   278.2     26   276.0     27   273.8     29   269.6     30   268.8     31   267.8     32   266.0     33   264.0     34   262.1     35   260.0     36   257.8     37   255.7     38   253.4	19	289.9
22 284.3   23 282.4   24 280.3   25 278.2   26 276.0   27 273.8   29 269.6   30 268.8   31 267.8   32 266.0   33 264.0   34 262.1   35 260.0   36 257.8   37 255.7   38 253.4	20	288.1
23 282.4   24 280.3   25 278.2   26 276.0   27 273.8   28 271.4   29 269.6   30 268.8   31 267.8   32 266.0   33 264.0   34 262.1   35 260.0   36 257.8   37 255.7   38 253.4	21	286.2
24 280.3   25 278.2   26 276.0   27 273.8   28 271.4   29 269.6   30 268.8   31 267.8   32 266.0   33 264.0   34 262.1   35 260.0   36 257.8   37 255.7   38 253.4	22	284.3
25 278.2   26 276.0   27 273.8   28 271.4   29 269.6   30 268.8   31 267.8   32 266.0   33 264.0   34 262.1   35 260.0   36 257.8   37 255.7   38 253.4	23	282.4
26   276.0     27   273.8     28   271.4     29   269.6     30   268.8     31   267.8     32   266.0     33   264.0     34   262.1     35   260.0     36   257.8     37   255.7     38   253.4	24	280.3
27 273.8   28 271.4   29 269.6   30 268.8   31 267.8   32 266.0   33 264.0   34 262.1   35 260.0   36 257.8   37 255.7   38 253.4	25	278.2
28   271.4     29   269.6     30   268.8     31   267.8     32   266.0     33   264.0     34   262.1     35   260.0     36   257.8     37   255.7     38   253.4	26	276.0
29   269.6     30   268.8     31   267.8     32   266.0     33   264.0     34   262.1     35   260.0     36   257.8     37   255.7     38   253.4	27	273.8
30   268.8     31   267.8     32   266.0     33   264.0     34   262.1     35   260.0     36   257.8     37   255.7     38   253.4	28	271.4
31   267.8     32   266.0     33   264.0     34   262.1     35   260.0     36   257.8     37   255.7     38   253.4	29	269.6
32   266.0     33   264.0     34   262.1     35   260.0     36   257.8     37   255.7     38   253.4	30	268.8
33   264.0     34   262.1     35   260.0     36   257.8     37   255.7     38   253.4	31	267.8
34   262.1     35   260.0     36   257.8     37   255.7     38   253.4	32	266.0
35   260.0     36   257.8     37   255.7     38   253.4	33	264.0
36   257.8     37   255.7     38   253.4	34	262.1
37   255.7     38   253.4	35	260.0
38	36	257.8
	37	255.7
39	38	253.4
	39	251.0

#### Kay Coles James,

Director.

[FR Doc. 04–19638 Filed 8–27–04; 8:45 am] **BILLING CODE 6325–38–P** 

# SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

# Submission for OMB Review; Comment Request

Upon Written Request, Copies Available From: Securities and Exchange Commission, Office of Filings and Information Services, Washington, DC 20549

#### Extension:

Rule 15a–4; SEC File No. 270–7; OMB Control No. 3235–0010

Notice is hereby given that, pursuant to the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3501 et seq.), the Securities and Exchange Commission ("Commission") has submitted to the Office of Management and Budget a request for extension of the previously approved collection of information discussed below.

Rule 15a-4 (17 CFR 240.15a-4) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (the "Exchange Act") permits a natural person member of a securities exchange who terminates his or her association with a registered broker-dealer to continue to transact business on the exchange while the Commission reviews his or her application for registration as a broker-dealer if the exchange files a statement indicating that there does not appear to be any ground for disapproving the application. The total annual burden imposed by Rule 15a-4 is approximately 106 hours, based on approximately 25 responses (25 Respondents × 1 Response/ Respondent), each requiring approximately 4.23 hours to complete.

The Commission uses the information disclosed by applicants in Form BD: (1) To determine whether the applicant meets the standards for registration set forth in the provisions of the Exchange Act; (2) to develop a central information resource where members of the public may obtain relevant, up-to-date information about broker-dealers, municipal securities dealers and government securities broker-dealers, and where the Commission, other regulators and SROs may obtain information for investigatory purposes in connection with securities litigation; and (3) to develop statistical information about broker-dealers, municipal securities dealers and government securities broker-dealers. Without the information disclosed in

Form BD, the Commission could not effectively implement policy objectives of the Exchange Act with respect to its investor protection function.

The statement submitted by the exchange assures the Commission that the applicant, in the opinion of the exchange, is qualified to transact business on the exchange during the time that the applications are reviewed.

Completing and filing Form BD is mandatory in order for a natural person member of a securities exchange who terminates his or her association with a registered broker-dealer to obtain the 45-day extension under Rule 15a–4. Compliance with Rule 15a–4 does not involve the collection of confidential information. Please note that an agency may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid control number.

General comments regarding the above information should be directed to the following persons: (a) Desk Officer for the Securities and Exchange Commission by sending an e-mail to: David\_Rostker@omb.eop.gov, and (b) R. Corey Booth, Director/Chief Information Officer, Office of Information Technology, Securities and Exchange Commission, 450 Fifth Street, NW., Washington, DC 20549. Comments must be submitted to OMB within 30 days of this notice.

August 23, 2004.

### Jill M. Peterson,

Assistant Secretary.

[FR Doc. E4–1966 Filed 8–27–04; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 8010–01–P

# SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

### Submission for OMB Review; Comment Request

Upon Written Request, Copies Available From: Securities and Exchange Commission, Office of Filings and Information Services, Washington, DC 20549

### Extension:

Form BD/Rule 15b1–1; SEC File No. 270–19; OMB Control No. 3235–0012

Notice is hereby given that, pursuant to the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3501 et seq.), the Securities and Exchange Commission ("Commission") has submitted to the Office of Management and Budget a request for extension of the previously approved collection of information discussed below.